VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

AFSCME LOCAL 1343,)	
COUNCIL 93)	
)	DOCKET NO. 19-28
and)	
)	
CITY OF WINOOSKI)	

ORDER OF CERTIFICATION

On September 12, 2019, AFSCME Local 1343, Council 93 ("Union") filed a Petition for Election of Collective Bargaining Representative, seeking to represent all Parking Enforcement employees of the City of Winooski (Employer"), and to add these employees to the existing bargaining unit represented by the Union of Department of Public Works employees of the Employer. The Employer filed a response to the petition on October 2, 2019, agreeing that the proposed addition to the bargaining unit is appropriate and agreeing to the conducting of a representation election among these employees.

On October 21, 2019, Labor Relations Board Executive Director Timothy Noonan conducted an election among these employees in City Council Chambers, City Hall, Winooski, Vermont. The Union and Employer did not have observers present during the election. Both eligible Parking Enforcement employees voted. Employees were asked if they desire to be represented for exclusive bargaining purposes by AFSCME Local 1343, Council 93. The results of the election were:

Yes 2 No 0

As a result of this election, it is ordered that AFSCME Local 1343, Council 93, is certified as the exclusive bargaining representative of all Parking Enforcement employees of the

City of Winooski, and these employees are added to the existing bargaining unit of Department of P:ublic Works employees represented by AFSCME Local 1343, Council 93.

Dated this 1st day of November 2019, at Montpelier, Vermont.

	VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD		
D	/s/ Richard W. Park		
By:	Richard W. Park, Chairperson		